

No. 20-1955

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

RANDY HOPKINS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COLLECTO, INC. D/B/A EOS CCA; US ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC.;
AND JOHN DOES 1 TO 10,
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
Hon. William J. Martini
Case No. 2:19-cv-18661

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Mary McLeod
General Counsel
John R. Coleman
Deputy General Counsel
Steven Y. Bressler
Assistant General Counsel
Derick Sohn
Senior Counsel
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
1700 G Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20552
(202) 435-7873 (telephone)
(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)
derick.sohn@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	2
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Accurately stating that no interest or fees have been applied to a debt does not imply that interest or fees may or will be assessed in the future.	11
II. Holding that accurate itemization of interest and fees applied to a debt may by itself violate the FDCPA would discourage collectors from providing consumers with accurate and useful information.	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Campuzano-Burgos v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Degroot v. Client Servs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 231201 (E.D. Wisc. Jan. 15, 2020).....	25
<i>Degroot v. Client Servs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5951360 (7th Cir. Oct. 8, 2020).....	passim
<i>Delgado v. Client Servs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1193741 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 7, 2018)	17
<i>Dick v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 5678556 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2016)	8, 17
<i>Donaeva v. Client Servs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3067108 (E.D.N.Y. July 12, 2019)	17
<i>Dotson v. Nationwide Credit</i> , 2020 WL 5757994 (3d Cir. Sept. 28, 2020).....	16
<i>Dow v. Frontline Asset Strategies, LLC</i> , 783 F. App'x 75 (2d Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Driver v. LJ Ross Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4060098 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 28, 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Duarte v. Client Servs.</i> , 2019 WL 1425734 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2019).....	17
<i>Edwards v. BC Servs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6726232 (D. Colo. Dec. 10, 2019).....	18
<i>Fields v. Wilber Law Firm, P.C.</i> , 383 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2004)	21, 25

Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside,
578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) 11

Gaston v. Fin. Sys. of Toledo, Inc.,
2019 WL 2210769 (N.D. Ohio May 22, 2019)17

Haddad v. Alexander, Zelmanski, Danner & Fioritto, PLLC,
758 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 21, 22

Hahn v. Triumph P’ships LLC,
557 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2009)20, 24

Hussain v. Alltran Fin., LP,
2018 WL 1640584 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2018)17

Jensen v. Pressler & Pressler,
791 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2015) 11, 12

Jones v. Profl Fin. Co., Inc.,
2017 WL 6033547 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 4, 2017)17

Knaak v. Optio Sols. LLC,
2019 WL 6895991 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 18, 2019).....17, 24

Koehn v. Delta Outsource Grp., Inc.,
939 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 2019).....15

Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. Foster Wheeler Corp.,
26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 11

McLaughlin v. Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP,
756 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2014) 12

Patzan v. AG of the United States,
754 F. App’x 128 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 11

Qureshi v. Vital Recovery Servs., Inc.,
2019 WL 3842697 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2019)17

Rosenau v. Unifund Corp.,
539 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 12

Salinas v. R.A. Rogers, Inc.,
952 F.3d 680 (5th Cir. 2020) 17, 19, 25

Schultz v. Midland Credit Mgmt.,
905 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2018) 14

Taylor v. Fin. Recovery Servs.,
886 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2018)8, 16, 19, 24, 25

Virden v. Client Servs., Inc.,
2019 WL 4862066 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 2, 2019)17

White v. Goodman,
200 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2000) 18

Wilson v. Quadramed Corp.,
225 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000) 12

Wood v. Allied Interstate, LLC,
2018 WL 2967061 (N.D. Ill. June 13, 2018) 17, 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(1)1

12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4).....1

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1692e 2, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2)(A) 2

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 1692f 3, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692g(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(b)(6)	1, 3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(c).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(d)	1, 4
15 U.S.C. § 5481(12).....	1
Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874.....	2
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376	1, 3

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code § 1788.52(a)(2).....	21
-------------------------------------	----

FEDERAL RULES

F.R.A.P. 29(a)(2)	1
-------------------------	---

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 1026.7(b)	13, 19
12 C.F.R. § 1026.7(b) App. G-18(A).....	13
12 C.F.R. § 1026.7(b) App. G-18(F)	13
12 C.F.R. § 1026.7(b) App. G-18(G).....	13
12 C.F.R. § 1026.7(b)(6)	13

STATE REGULATIONS

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 23, § 1.2(b)(2)..... 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Debt Collection Practices (Regulation F),
84 Fed. Reg. 23274 (May 21, 2019).....passim

Debt Collection Practices (Regulation F),
85 Fed. Reg. 12672 (Mar. 3, 2020)1

S. Rep. No. 95-382..... 3

S. Rep. No. 111-176..... 4
